
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In re: Petition for approval of area extension 
plan rate extension agreement with United 
States Sugar Corporation, by Florida City Gas. 

DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
ISSUED: May 31, 2018 

 
 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 
 

ART GRAHAM, Chairman 
JULIE I. BROWN  

DONALD J. POLMANN 
GARY F. CLARK 

ANDREW GILES FAY 
 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING AREA EXTENSION PLAN AGREEMENT  

 
 
BY THE COMMISSION: 
 
 NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 
 

BACKGROUND 

On February 20, 2018, Florida City Gas (FCG or utility) filed a petition for approval of 
an Area Extension Plan Rate Extension Agreement (AEP Agreement) with United States Sugar 
Corporation (U.S. Sugar). The extension of the utility’s distribution facilities to serve U.S. Sugar 
and the surrounding area is known as the Glades AEP Project. 

The Area Extension Plan (AEP) tariff is designed to provide FCG with an optional 
method to recover its capital investment to provide natural gas service to customers in a discrete 
geographical area who do not have gas service available.1 The AEP tariff provides for the 
determination of a surcharge based on the required investment and the projected gas sales to 
customers located in the geographical area. The surcharge is applied on a per therm basis over a 
ten year amortization period in addition to all other tariffed charges. The AEP tariff specifies the 
formula to calculate the charge. The utilization of the tariff itself does not require our approval. 

The AEP tariff provides for a surcharge recalculation on the third anniversary of facilities 
being placed in service. The customers on the Glades AEP Project began taking service in 2012, 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-95-0506-FOF-GU, issued April 24, 1995, in Docket No. 950206-GU, In re: Petition for approval 
of tariffs governing extension of facilities by City Gas Company of Florida. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 2  
 
therefore, a true-up was to occur in 2015. However, significant problems led FCG to request, in 
October 2015, that this Commission approve a variance to the AEP tariff to provide relief to 
customers on the Glades AEP Project. We approved FCG’s request in 2015 in Order No. PSC-
16-0066-PAA-GU (2015 Order). 2 

FCG stated that it has used the AEP tariff mechanism for eight projects since its 1995 
implementation, and the AEP has proved helpful to the utility and customers that may have 
otherwise been unable to receive service. However, the primary customer on the Glades AEP 
Project, U.S. Sugar, continues to face unique and significant challenges and a surcharge 
recalculation pursuant to the 2015 Order may interfere with the economic wellbeing and 
development in the area. Therefore, FCG filed the instant petition. On April 18, 2018, FCG filed 
a supplemental amendatory petition to clarify that the AEP surcharge will terminate in 2024 for 
all Glades AEP Project customers except for U.S. Sugar as provided for in the AEP Agreement. 
The AEP Agreement is attached to this Order as Attachment A (Exhibit A to the AEP Agreement 
is not attached as it contains confidential information). We have jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Section 366.06, Florida Statutes. 
 

DECISION 

In November 2012, when the customers on the Glades AEP Project first began taking 
service, the surcharge was calculated to be $0.241 per therm. This assumed reasonably 
forecasted natural gas usage and an amortization period of ten years. At the time of the original 
third year true-up, the utility determined that, to keep the amortization period to ten years, the 
new surcharge would have to be $0.515 per therm. This resulted from the unanticipated 
environmental issues, fewer new customers taking service than expected, and a citrus canker 
blight which caused U.S. Sugar to use significantly less natural gas than predicted. To reduce the 
financial strain on customers and encourage economic growth, FCG asked us to delay the 
surcharge recalculation by two years, until October 2017, with the amortization period extending 
through October of 2024. We approved the proposal and the rate remained $0.241 per therm. 

In late 2017, the utility performed the true-up calculations required by our 2015 Order, 
but determined that extenuating factors have continued to impede natural gas usage and would 
make the recalculated rate increase to $0.629 per therm. FCG explained that the December 2017 
through May 2018 citrus harvesting and processing season was on track to be the first productive 
year after more than a decade of disease, but Hurricane Irma destroyed up to 89 percent of the 
crops where U.S. Sugar sourced its fruit. The utility also notes that primarily the fruit, and not 
the trees, were damaged and citrus production should increase next season.  

Being mindful of the significant economic impacts such a rate increase would have on the 
Glades AEP Project customers, including the largest industrial customer in the Glades project, 
U.S. Sugar, FCG proposed the special AEP Agreement with U.S. Sugar and revised AEP 
surcharges for all Glades customers. While the AEP Agreement is between the utility and U.S. 
Sugar and any affiliates (for whom the project was primarily designed), it provides benefits to all 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-16-0066-PAA-GU, issued March 2, 2016, in Docket No. 150232-GU, In re: Petition for Approval 
of Variance to Delay Area Extension Program True-Up and Extend Amortization Period by Florida City Gas 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 3  
 
customers on the Glades AEP Project. The AEP Agreement and the revised AEP surcharges to 
all other Glades customers are discussed below. 

Glades AEP Agreement 
 

The AEP Agreement includes the following elements: 

 The AEP surcharge will be set at $0.301 per therm instead of $0.629 (a reduction of 
$0.328 per therm). 

 In exchange for the reduced rate, U.S. Sugar agrees to continue taking service for its 
Southern Gardens citrus processing facility (plant) and paying the AEP surcharge through 
November 2027 or until it has repaid 87.13 percent of the contribution in aid of 
construction (CIAC). In the event that a balance remains at the end of November 2027 or 
that U.S. Sugar terminates service at its plant early, U.S. Sugar will submit the remainder 
of the CIAC to FCG within 45 days. 

 U.S. Sugar’s affiliates and subsidiaries agree to continue taking service and paying the 
AEP surcharge after the amortization period ends in 2024. Thereafter, if natural gas is no 
longer an economically viable option, U.S. Sugar’s affiliates and subsidiaries, excluding 
the plant, may provide reasonable documentation to that effect in order to cease taking 
service. U.S. Sugar’s affiliates and subsidiaries must provide at least 60 days notice to do 
so.  

 Glades AEP surcharge recalculations will occur in November 2020 and November 2022, 
with one subsequent recalculation occurring upon U.S. Sugar demonstrating a six percent 
increase in annual natural gas consumption thereafter. 

Other Glades AEP Customers 
 

For the remaining customers on the Glades AEP Project, the AEP surcharge will also be 
set at $0.301 per therm (instead of the recalculated rate of $0.629 per therm). Similar to the AEP 
Agreement discussed above, AEP surcharge recalculations will occur in November 2020 and 
November 2022, with one subsequent recalculation occurring upon U.S. Sugar’s demonstrated 
six percent increase of natural gas consumption after November 2022. The utility explained that 
with U.S. Sugar being the largest customer in the Glades AEP Project, a six percent increase in 
consumption by U.S. Sugar would result in a reduction in the AEP surcharge, therefore 
benefitting all customers. As provided for in the 2015 Order, the AEP surcharge assessed to the 
Glades AEP Project customers will terminate in October 2024.  

FCG stated that it has been able to contact 36 of 38 customers on the Glades AEP Project 
regarding the recalculated AEP rate. FCG claims that these customers have accepted the 
recalculated AEP rate. For the remaining two customers, FCG states that a representative left 
contact information. 

 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 4  
 
Conclusion 
 

The utility states that the proposed lower AEP surcharge will reduce recovery on the 
Glades AEP Project by approximately $5 million. However, according to the utility, the $5 
million under-recovery will not affect the general body of rate payers and any unrecovered 
amount is a risk to the utility’s shareholders. 

In FCG’s recent rate case, we approved changes to the AEP tariff that provides for true-
ups on the third, fifth, seventh, and ninth anniversaries of the date when each AEP project goes 
into service.3 The utility stated that this will prevent spikes in AEP rates and allow for gradual 
adjustments over time, if needed. FCG also indicated that these true-up requirements will not 
apply to the Glades AEP Project. 

After completing our review, we find that FCG’s proposal will benefit U.S. Sugar, the 
large industrial customer in the Glades Project area, who is facing unique economic challenges. 
The proposal will also give relief to the other customers by providing for a lower AEP rate. We 
therefore approve FCG’s request for the AEP Agreement and a variance from the AEP tariff.  
 
 Based on the foregoing, it is 
 
 ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Area Extension Plan  Rate 
Extension Agreement and Florida City Gas’s request for a variance from the Area Extension 
Plan tariff for the Glades Area Extension Plan Project is approved. It is further 
 
 ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto.  It 
is further 
 
 ORDERED that, if no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order.  
 

                                                 
3 Order No. PSC-2018-0190-FOF-GU, issued April 20, 2018, in Docket No. 20170179-GU, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida City Gas 



ORDER NO. PSC-20 18-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 5 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission thi s 3 1st day of May, 2018. 

WLT 

Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Serv ice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta llahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 4 13-6770 
www. tloridapsc.com 

Copies fu rni shed: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

N OTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

T he Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569( I), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any admini strati ve hearing that is avai lable under Section 120.57, 
F lorida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative heari ng wi ll be granted or resu lt in the relief 

sought. 

Med iation may be availab le on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantia lly interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may fi le a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Ru le 28-1 06.20 I , Florida Administrative Code. This 
petiti on must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Ta llahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on June 2 I. 2018. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 6   ATTACHMENT A 
 
 

 
 

 

AREA EXTENSION PLAN RATE EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

THIS RATE EXTENSION AGREEME:\T (''A&recmeot'') is entered into by and 
bemeen l'i\'Otlll Utility Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Florida City Gas. a n;nural gas local distribution 
company ("LDC'') lllld a subsidiary of Southern Company Gas, hereinafter rcf~rrcd to as ("FCG"), 
and United States Sugar Corporation ("USSC''), hereinafter referred to as ("Customer") (jointly, 
" Parties''). 

WITNESSETH: 

W IIEREAS, PCG operates facilities for the distribution of natural gas in the State of 
Florida; and 

W H F.RF:AS, Customcro~llS and operates n citrUS processing facility at 1820 County Road 
833, Cle\\iston, l'lorldJ (the "Plant"): 

WRFRF:AS, FCG constructed its Glades pipeline to serve Customer and currently 
provides natural gn.~ serv1ce to Customer, as well as other entities,' ia the Glades pipel ine; and 

\VHER.EAS, when the Glades pipeline "-''aS placed into service, the booked investment 
exceeded the :vtoximum Allowable Construction Cost (''MACC"), resulting in a contribution in 
aid of construction to be recovered consistent with FCG's I· lorida Public Service Commission 
("f'PSC") tariff; and 

WHERF.AS, the cost of the installation of the Glades pipeline Is $17,766,616, which 
results in the amount to be recovered from the Customer and other entities served by the Glades 

pipeline being $13,159,1 11, plus carrying a cost of$3,332,088, for a total of$16,491 ,199 (such 
total, the "Contribution"); 

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge that the Contribution may V'MY depending upon 
consumption of natural ga.~ by customers on the Glades pipeline; and 

WHEREAS, n:covo:ry of the Contribution has been addressed by application of FCG's 
tariffed Arc~ Extc:1sion Plan {"A EP"). which provides for calculation of a surcharge amount to be 
applied over a. 10-yc:tr period to recover FCG's capital investment to provide natural gas service 
to customer.; to a discrete geographic area, which area, in this instllllcc, is referred to as the "Glades 
Project": and 

WHEIU:AS, FCu's tariff provides that the AEP surcharge may only be recalculated, if at 
al l, at Year 3 of the nmoniz:11ion period based upon updated costs and therm usage; and 

'vVTIEREAS, in 2015, FCG petitioned the FPSC for approval, and was allowed, to defer 
the recalculluion of the AEP charge for a period of two years and to extend the project amortization 
period from 10 )Cli!S to 12 yem through :'-lovember 2024 ("Amoniwion Period"}, because the 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 7   ATTACHMENT A 
 

 
  

RATE EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
Page IZ 

AEP surcharge for Customer and others in the Glades Project was projected to increase from 
$0,241 per thcrm to $0.629 per therm; and 

WH EREAS, Lhe extension of the AEP recalculation ended October 31,2017, and as such, 
the recalculated, higher AEP surcharge would be assessed to Customer and others served by the 
Glades pipeline with the December 2017 bill; and 

W HEREAS, an increase in AEP charge would have significant negative consequence.~ to 
Customer :and others in the Glades Project as acknowledged in Order No. PSC-2016-0066-PAA­
GU; and 

WHEREAS, Customer's operation has significant economic consequences for Clewiston 
and the surrounding areas; and 

WHEREAS, the FPSC bas recognized the benefits to the general body of ratepayers of 
ret~ining large customers on LDC systems; and 

WHEREAS, retention of Customer as contemplated in this Agreement will have no 
adverse impacts to FCG's ratepayers nor will it put the ratepayers at increased risk; 

NOW, THERF.FORF., in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and 
agreements herein contained. and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy 
of which nrc hereby acknowledged, and intending to be bound hereby, the Parties do therefore 
agree as follows: 

by reference. 

2.0 Continuation ofAEP Surcharge This Agreement shall remain in effect from 
the EJTcctivc Date through the end of November 2027. Ai the end of the 12-year 
Amortization Period, Customer and its affiliates, including, but not limited to the Plant, 
which nrc being served by the Glades pipeline, will continue to be assessed the $0.301 per 
therm ASP charge per Exhibit A for the remaiwJcr of the Term of U1is Agreement, except 
as otherwise contemplated in Section 4.0 below. 

J.O Release of Non-Affiliates. The Parties agree and acknowledge that, at the end of 
the 12-year Amortization Period, the AEP charge will be eliminated for all other customers 
served by the Glades pipeline that are not otherwise affiliated with USSC, in accordance 
with FCG's tariff and the FPSC's Order No. PSC-2016-0066-PAA-GU. 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 8   ATTACHMENT A 
 

 
  

RAT£ EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
Page (3 

4.0 Recalculation of AEP Charge. 
November 2020 and November 2022 to 
recalculation 

with 
I'CG's AEP . Subsequent to the recalculation in 2022 through the end of the Tern> of 
this: Agreement, Customer may request one additional recalculation of the AEP, which 
sha II be implemented by FCG upon demonstration by Customer of a 6% ovcrd!l increase 
in natural gas consumption by Customer from the FCG system occurring during the period 
suhsequent to the year 9 recalculation (November 2022) and the date of the request tor the 
additional recalculation. 

5.0 Service Commitment. 

5.1 Southern Gardens. Customer commits that Plant will ~ithcr maintain service 
with FCG for, at a minimum, the period of time necessary for FCG to fully recover the 
Contribution or, consistent with Exhibit A, Customer will pay the then outstanding balance 
for AF.P invcstmems to serve their facilities, excluding the ROE, within 45 days of 
krmination of service by Customer. 

5.2 Afliliates and Subsidiaries. Customer shall cause all other USSC affiliates and 
subsidiaries served by the Glades pipeline to maintain natural sas service with FCG as long 
as natural gas service is an economically viable option. Jn the event that Customer 
determines that natural gas is no longer an economically viable option for the USSC 
affiliatt:s ami subsidiaries, Customer shall provide FCG with r~asonable and verifiable 
documentation supponing Customer's conclusion that mllural gas service is no longer an 
economically viable option for any or all of the USSC affiliates and subsidiaries and shall 
provide no less than 60 days' notice of intent to suspend or terminate service. Consistent 
with Section 5.1 above, this Section 5.2 shall not apply to Plant. 

5.3 liarlv T~:rminativn of Oh!igatiun. Customer may terminate its obligations 
hereunder priorto the end of the Tenn by submitting, in full, payment for the remainder of 
the runoW1t of its obligation hereunder, which is R7.13% of the Contribution. The Parties 
recognize and agree that the Contribution will chru1ge as payments are made consistent 
with this Agreement and FCG's tariiT, and if naturnl gas consumption on the Glades 
pipeline changes. 

6.0 Definition~: for purpos~s of this Agreement, "economically viable" shall be 
construed as meaning that Lhe sum total cost of utilizing natural gas a fuel source is equal 
to, or less than, the sum total cost of utilizing another fuel source, including the cost of any 
new or revised equipment installations necessary to utilize a fuel source other than natural 
gas. 

7.0 Govemmcntal Authorb,.ations: Cqmpliane.: with Law. This Agreement shall be 
subject to all valid applicable state, local and federal laws, orders, directives, rules and 
regulations of any governmental body, agetlcy or official having jurisdiction over this 



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0273-PAA-GU 
DOCKET NO. 20180043-GU 
PAGE 9   ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

RATE EXTENSION AGREEI\'fENT 
Page 14 

Agreement and the provision of natural gas service hereunder. FCG and Customer shall 
comply at all times with all applicable federal, state, municipal, and other laws, ordinance~ 
and regulations. FCG and Customer shall proceed with di ligence to file any necessary 
applications with any governmental authorities for any authorizations necessary to carry 
out its obligations under this A&rccmcnt. In the event this Agreement or any provisions 
herein shall be found coutrary 10 or in conflict with any applicable law, order, directive, 
ntle or regulation, the latter shall be deemed to control, but nothing in U1is Agreement sh11ll 
prevent either party from contesting the validity of any such law, order, directive, rule, or 
regulation, nor shal l anything in this Agreement be construed to require either party to 
waive iiS respective rights to assert the lack of jurisdiction of any governmental agency, 
other thllll the FPSC, over this Agreement or any part thereof. As used herein, 
"Governmental Authority" shall mean any United States federal, state, local, municipal or 
athe-r government; any governmental, regulatory or administrative agency, court, 
commission or other authority lawfully exercising or entitled to exercise any 
administrative, executive judicial, legislative, police, regulatory or taxing authority or 
power; and any court or governmental tribunal. 

8.0 Anplicnblc Law and Venue. This Agreement and any dispute arising hereunder 
shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Floridu. 
The venue for any action, nt Jaw or in equity, commenced by either party against the other 
and arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be before the FPSC or in a 
conn ofihe State of Florida otherwise havingjurisdiction. 

9.0 Coyntemnrts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 1111 of which taken 
together shall constirute one and the same iJlStrument and each of which shall be deemed 
an original instrument as against any party who bas signed it. 

lN WITNESS WHEREO~·. the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by tllcir duly authorized officers or representatives effective as of the date first written 
above. 

COMPANY CUS'fOMER 
United SLates Sugar Corporation 

.,~ 
Nafn~/E~ 
Tille· fl [ Vv£ t,)/-f.)fot..rt - rrL~ ~ 

(To be attested by the corporate secretary if not signed by an ofliccr of the company) 

Attested By:. _ _ _____ _ 
Title: _________ _ _ 
Date: ________ _ __ _ 

Attested By:. _ _ ___ _ _ _ 
TiUe: _ _ ______ _ _ 
Date: _ _______ _ _ 




